

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-1069 (consolidated with No. 23-1071)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HEALTHY GULF, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

COMMONWEALTH LNG, LLC,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**JOINT FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
HEALTHY GULF, *et al.***

Counsel listed inside front brief cover

Dated October 27, 2023

Nathan Matthews
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5695
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org

Caroline Reiser
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite #300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 717-8341
creiser@nrdc.org

Rebecca McCreary
Sierra Club
1650 38th St., Ste. 102W
Boulder, CO 80301
(303) 449-5595 ext. 103
rebecca.mccreary@sierraclub.org

Morgan Johnson
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, #300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2393
majohnson@nrdc.org

*Attorneys for Healthy Gulf, Center
for Biological Diversity, Louisiana
Bucket Brigade, Sierra Club, and
Turtle Island Restoration Network*

*Attorneys for Natural Resources
Defense Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Glossary	xiii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Issues for Review.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Introduction	3
II. Legal Framework.....	8
A. Natural Gas Act	8
B. National Environmental Policy Act.....	8
C. Clean Air Act.....	11
III. Factual Background.....	13
A. The Commonwealth Terminal and surrounding communities	13
B. FERC’s review and approval	15
1. Greenhouse gases	16
2. Air quality and environmental justice	17
3. Wetlands and habitat	18
4. Alternatives	19
5. Public interest.....	20

C. Rehearing before FERC and petitions before this Court....	21
Summary of Argument.....	22
Standing	23
Argument.....	25
I. Standard of Review	25
II. FERC’s Consideration of the Terminal’s Direct Greenhouse Gas Emissions Was Arbitrary and Capricious	26
A. FERC refused to determine whether the Terminal’s greenhouse gas emissions were significant.....	27
B. FERC arbitrarily rejected two methods to fulfill its obligation to consider greenhouse gas emissions	30
1. FERC’s interim greenhouse gas significance threshold	30
2. Social cost of carbon	32
C. FERC’s refusal to determine the significance of the Terminal’s greenhouse gas emissions impeded other parts of its analysis	35
III. FERC Failed to Take a Hard Look at Air Impacts, Particularly in Environmental Justice Communities.....	38
A. FERC failed to take a hard look at cumulative air impacts.....	40
B. FERC’s reliance on Significant Impact Levels as dispositive to its air and environmental justice impact analyses was arbitrary and capricious	46
C. Healthy Gulf timely raised challenges to FERC’s use of Significant Impact Levels	52

IV. FERC Arbitrarily Rejected Multiple Alternative Terminal Designs That Would Have Reduced Environmental Impacts	53
A. FERC arbitrarily rejected efficient on-site electricity generation	55
B. FERC arbitrarily rejected reverting to Commonwealth’s initially-proposed liquefied natural gas storage tank volume	60
C. FERC arbitrarily dismissed carbon capture and sequestration.....	64
V. FERC’s Public Interest Finding under Section 3 of the Natural Gas Act Was Arbitrary and Capricious	67
VI. The Court Should Vacate the Authorization Order and Final EIS	71
Conclusion	73
Certificate of Compliance	75
Certificate of Service	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	71, 72
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29, 71
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Atl. Refining Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	70
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	37
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	70, 71
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	43, 48, 49
<i>City of Miami v. FERC</i> , 22 F.4th 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	72
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	34, 58

<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Duncan’s Point Lot Owners Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8, 34, 67
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	68, 72
<i>Envtl. Health Tr. v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 947 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 2020).....	52
* <i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	41, 42, 45
<i>Gulf S. Pipeline Co., LP v. FERC</i> , 955 F.3d 1001 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	53
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Kern v. BLM</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. McAllister</i> , 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25

<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>NRDC v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5, 39, 41
<i>O'Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	71
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Yellen</i> , 63 F.4th 42 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	64
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	8, 28, 35, 36, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>Sabal Trail</i>)	9, 10, 23, 24, 25, 27, 58
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Spiller v. White</i> , 352 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2003).....	35

<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	72
<i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 60
<i>United States v. Ameren Mo.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 3d 729 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....	47
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	71
<i>Vecinos para el Bienstar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	25, 26, 27, 28, 68

Statutes

* 15 U.S.C. § 717b	1, 3, 8, 27, 36, 44, 53, 54
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	1, 52
42 U.S.C. § 4332	2, 9, 53
42 U.S.C. § 7409	11
42 U.S.C. § 7475	11, 43

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 380.1	9
18 C.F.R. § 380.7	28, 36
18 C.F.R. § 385.713	52
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3	49, 50
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	53

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	9, 53, 60, 63
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16	4, 9, 28, 35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1	9, 39, 40, 42, 43
40 C.F.R. § 50.11	11
40 C.F.R. § 51.165	12

FERC Orders

Adelphia Gateway, LLC,

171 FERC ¶ 61,049 (Apr. 17, 2020).....	34
----------------------------------------	----

Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions in Natural Gas

Infrastructure Project Reviews, 178 FERC ¶ 61,108 (Feb. 18, 2022)

<i>(Interim GHG Policy)</i>	4, 10, 26, 30, 31, 32
-----------------------------------	-----------------------

Jordan Cove,

171 FERC ¶ 61,136 (May 22, 2020).....	37
---------------------------------------	----

N. Nat. Gas Co.,

174 FERC ¶ 61,189 (Mar. 22, 2021).....	32
----------------------------------------	----

Order on Draft Policy Statements,

178 FERC ¶ 61,197 (Mar. 24, 2022).....	10, 31
----------------------------------------	--------

Rio Grande LNG, LLC,

170 FERC ¶ 61,046 (Jan. 23, 2020).....	42
----------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Executive Order 12,898,

59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 11, 1994)	10
-----------------------------------------	----

Prevention of Significant Deterioration for Particulate Matter,
75 Fed. Reg. 64,864 (Oct. 20, 2010)..... 12

Primary National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Nitrogen Dioxide,
75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010) 47, 49

Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 321, 137 Stat. 10 (June 3, 2023)9
